

Morden Parish Council Meeting Minutes 10th November 2025

Morden Parish Council

The minutes of the Meeting of Morden Parish Council meeting held on 10th November 2025, at 7.30pm at Morden Village Hall.
[bookmark: _Hlk103017901]
[bookmark: _Hlk8674439]Present: Councillors Mrs Alex Brenton (Chair), Mary Mathers (Vice-Chair), and Maxine Clews.

Also Present:
Alison Clothier (Parish Clerk), Footpath Officer 

No members of the public were present.      

2025/113 Apologies

Cllrs Brian Ash, Louis Gearing, Christian Shepherd.

2025/114	Declarations of Interest 
There were none.

2025/115	Public Participation  
There was none.

2025/116	Approval of Minutes of the Parish Council meeting on 8th September 2025
The minutes of the meeting for 8th September 2025 were approved.

2025/117	Matters Arising & Action Points from previous meetings
0. Bench at cemetery – the new bench for the burial ground will be purchased in the Spring.
0. Relocation of Pound Wall Noticeboard –the large noticeboard on the Pound wall will be cut in half and turned into two single doored boards. One half to move between the telephone box and the phone box. Quote expected.
0. Noticeboard at West Morden  - This noticeboard needs maintenance so it was agreed that this will be replaced with the other half of the Pound noticeboard. 
0. Litter bin at Cock and Bottle – ongoing
0. Repair of village benches – maintenance ongoing 
0. Dorset Local Plan – the response was submitted.

2025/118	Planning Applications and Housing Matters

Sika Cottage, East Morden – The application is waiting for the completion of a legal agreement before it can be determined

2025/119	To note the outcome of the Morden Mill Appeal – 
	
	The appeal was allowed. A concern was raised that this now sets a precedent of allowing 	enabling development.

2025/120	Reports from the Dorset Councillors

Chairs report November 10th 2025 
The village is in the scruffy  changeover period Autumn to Winter. The lane  hedges are mostly cut but that leaves a lot of debris on the road. The rain storms are bringing down the leaves to clutter up the grips and gullies, so the roads look a mess. Some individuals have done what they can to ease the situation but it is a perennial problem. Keeping footpath clear is also work that some villagers have taken on.  
 The Litter pick next weekend 16th November  should help but much discarded packaging is covered by the lush growth. New litter picker sticks and warning signs have been purchased.  
The Local Plan has had a lot of engagement in  neighbouring villages but not much interest in Morden. The responses will take some considerable time to collate and formulate a plan. The assumption amongst planning department is that three new villages will eventually take a lot of the proposed housing as bigger developments will bring facilities like schools and shops.  The population of Morden  is shrinking as houses are emptied for sale. But we have had some new families coming in, with teenage children.  
We have had an informal meeting with a local builder to help understand the issues with building small numbers of affordable housing. Also the reluctance of Housing Associations to take on new housing for affordable  rent. There was a general feeling that the only ways to get more housing on Morden was through a positive Parish Plan.  
The government push for high numbers of housing and the lack of a 5year housing supply, is influencing the decisions of Planning Inspectors. The Morden Mill development of 15 houses has been passed. The Parish is unlikely to get much CIL and no affordable housing because of the assumption that funds will go towards renovating the old Mill and Farmhouse.  
Other Planning in the village seems to be stalled. 
I attended the Dorset COP in Sturminster Newton last week. There were some very interesting discussion sessions about sustainable farming and food security. Many small towns now have Community fridges and Larders for free distribution of surplus food from supermarkets and excess fruit and vegetables. As Morden does not have a shop it would be difficult and labour intensive to arrange one here. 
 However a Library of things is possible, and better information about  neighbouring schemes could be sorted. However all these ideas need committed volunteers.  
I was particularly interested in the river monitoring schemes and wonder if Sherford river should have monitoring especially as Black Heath sewage works and the Bulbury reed bed scheme feed into it. I am considering forming a River monitoring Group. I also am arranging a site visit to Black Heath Renovations and Upton (Lytchett Bay) sewage works, to see how the improved Nitrogen and Phosphorus removal units are working.  
Burial Ground. The green bin for old flowers is in place, but sadly other waste – plastic wrappers etc in not being appropriately placed in the church bins.  
There is a request for erecting another bench in the burial ground – to be discussed with Parish council. The last Council meeting agreed to purchase another bench of the burial ground but postponed purchase until spring when new stock arrived.  
I have asked if the burial ground can have a final grass cut, if refused it may be a job for our volunteers who did a good job in the summer. If the grass was shorter over winter, spring bulbs would show up more. There needs to be a tidy up of graves before Christmas wreaths and posies arrive.  
The Remembrance Day ceremony at the War Memorial was fairly well attended and conducted respectfully by Jim MacDuff and the church Wardens.  
Action: Cllr Brenton to set up River Monitoring Group and investigate whether there is a scheme for borrowing testing equipment. 
2025/121	Village Reports
Morden Village Hall (MVH) 
REPORT FROM MORDEN VILLAGE HALL
The hall has been/will be busy during October, November and early December with weekday meetings and several parties. It will be quieter over the Xmas break.
The Macmillan fundraising brunch on Saturday 13 September was well attended.
The Morden Quiz will be on Friday 14 November.
The Morden community lunches are increasingly popular.  The Xmas lunch will be on 10 December and the Xmas Bingo will be the same evening.
There will be a wreath and Xmas decoration workshop on 14 December
The bench in memory of Myrtle Whitelock is awaiting installation. The tree is ordered.
Church

There were no bells at the Memorial Service because the ceiling in the bell tower is falling down. Spillers have been called in to look at the tower.


2025/122	Governance Tasks 

i) To update on online banking arrangements – still awaiting confirmation from Lloyds that the Clerk can set up online payments. 
Action: Clerk to phone Lloyds to establish issue with moving to internet banking
ii) To discuss moving to a .gov.uk email address and website – four quotes have been received for a new website and email varying from £150 per year to £360 per year with varying set up costs. Hugo Fox and Aubergine were the best of the four options, with Hugo Fox being the least expensive. The package included one .gov.uk email address.
Action: Clerk and Cllr Mathers to speak to HugoFox about whether the website and email would meet the requirements of the Parish Council. 
iii) To consider items for the 2026/27 budget – projects discussed were replacing the yankee gate, website upgrade, benches and works to noticeboards. Some project costs could be met with CIL. The tax base will be sent out in December and the final budget and precept agreed at the January meeting. 
Action: Cllr Brenton to check ownership of the land at the end of Goodwin’s.
iv) To acknowledge receipt of CIL – The income of £1,194.29 was noted. This brings the CIL total to 3,131,98. 

2025/122	Financial Matters

See Appendix 1. The accounts were noted and approved. 

Payments were authorised as follows:-
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2025/123	Roads and Highways
	 
	It was noted that communication regarding the A35 road closure was  poor and signage was 	left behind after the works were completed. However, some felt that the works went smoothly 	and caused less disruption than expected. The information provided to residents at 	Whitefields was inaccurate. A road sign was also left in West Morden and this will be reported.

2025/124	Parking – New Lane
		
	Multiple cars per household are causing ongoing parking issues. The track to the garages 	should be access only for garage users. It was noted that a tractor and trailer have left chalk 	on the path.

2025/125	To Discuss Open Letter to Aster Housing Association

	A draft letter was circulated in advance of the meeting. A query was raised about whether a 	Freedom of Information (FOI) request could reveal the conditions of the property sales. It was 	noted that Aster Housing Association is not a public body, and therefore may not be obliged to 	respond to FOI requests. It was suggested to check whether covenants exist restricting sales 	to residents within the Purbeck area.

	Discussion took place regarding whether the letter should come from the Parish Council or 	from individual councillors — it was agreed that a Parish Council letter would carry more 	weight. The letter would be amended to discuss the importance of maintaining local social 	networks for older residents and preventing isolation.

	It was agreed that copies of the letter should be sent to the local press, local radio stations, 	and Dorset Councillors.


2025/126	Village Maintenance

· Footpath Improvements (Footpath Working Party Discussion):
The Bloxworth path and Badgers Walk have been cut back. The gate at top of Hay Farm needs replacing. The new yankee gate will be ordered.
· Village Green was mown for Remembrance – a bill for grass cutting will be chased.

2025/127	Progress on Projects
		Neighbourhood Plan – progress has stalled pending the availability of funding.
		An informal discussion was held with Wyatt Homes regarding the challenges of 			affordability in developing small sites within villages. It was noted that a rural 			exception site containing solely affordable housing would be permitted in principle, 			but the land would need to be gifted for this to be viable.
		Neighbourhood Plans can cost approximately £10,000 to produce and must be 			approved via a village referendum.


2025/128	Tree Officer Report
 
Nothing to report

2025/129	Report and comments on Burial Ground (in advance)

· Future of the Burial Ground – 
To discuss pre application for cemetery extension –  The Hydro report from 2007 has been located, completing the information required to submit the pre-application request for the cemetery extension. It was proposed to proceed with the pre-application at a cost of £440 and this was RESOLVED with all in agreement. It was noted that, depending on the advice received from Dorset Council, there may be significant additional costs involved as the project progresses.
Action: Clerk to prepare pre application enquiry 
It was also observed that the grass in the burial ground is becoming long and may require strimming. An offer has been made to provide a new bench along the top hedge of the burial ground; however, as there is already a proposal for a new bench, this would result in three benches in total. It was agreed that it would be preferable to have two benches, with the option of placing two plaques on one bench instead. The bench at the top hedge will therefore be permitted, to be a two-seater wooden or muted-tone bench with a small plaque. The replacement bench will be a wooden three-seater placed on a concrete base.

2025/130	Items for information
· Age Friendly Dorset Questionnaire – paper copies were available.
· DAPTC Devolution Conference – discussed devolution of services and land and Community Governance Review 


2025/131	AOB

A fundraising request was received from the Brownies/Guides group. Questions were raised regarding whether the group has also applied to Lytchett Matravers Parish Council and how many girls are currently part of the group, specifically how many of them live within Morden parish. It was noted that any grant funding provided by the Parish Council must be directly related to the village. Clarification was also requested on how much the group has already raised through its own fundraising efforts.

2025/132	Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Parish Council will be held on Monday 12th January 2026 at 7.30 pm at Morden Village Hall.

The meeting closed at 10.28pm.


Signed……………………………………………………………………………………….Date……………………………….
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Morden Parish Council

Budget Monitoring for the year ended 31st March 2026

Description

2025/26 

Budget

Actual Balance

Receipts

Account Interest 58.15 58.15

Precept 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

CIL receipts 1,194.29 1,194.29

Burial Income 475.00 475.00

Grants 0.00

Misc income 0.00 0.00

VAT refunded 143.59 143.59

Total receipts 5,000.00 6,871.03 1,871.03 0.00

Payments

DAPTC Subs. + other subs 150.00 130.00 20.00

Insurance 500.00 277.00 223.00

Training 300.00 0.00 300.00

Wages - Clerk 1,200.00 1,297.22 (97.22)

Clerk Expenses  240.00 39.30 200.70

IT/Website 150.00 0.00 150.00

Rent 80.00 18.75 61.25

Grass cutting and maintenance  1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Audit fees 200.00 100.00 100.00

Contingencies 250.00 38.75 211.25

Election costs 500.00 0.00 500.00

Grants 100.00 100.00 0.00

Donations 200.00 0.00 200.00

Defibrillator 50.00 0.00 50.00

Parish Projects 1,000.00 78.20 921.80

Childrens Activities 300.00 0.00 300.00

Burial Ground 0.00 0.00 0.00

VAT 4.99 (4.99)

Total payments 0.00 6,220.00 2,084.21 4,135.79 0.00

Balance b/fwd from 31.03.23 33,558.69 Monies held in bank 38,871.43

Income to date 6871.03

40,429.72

Add:

Earmarked Reserves Income not cleared

Election costs 1,500.00 Less:

General Reserves (defibrillator, 

insurance excess, IT) 4,000.00 Cheques not cleared (525.92)

Burial Account 13,382.43

CIL 3,131.98

22,014.41 Earmarked funds (22,014.41)

Expenses for current year to date 2,084.21

2,084.21

Balance available not yet committed 16,331.10 General Reserve 16,331.10

0.00
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16.09.25 Lloyds Bank Service Charge £6.75

20.10.25 Lloyds Bank Service Charge £4.25

10.11.25 Alison Clothier Clerk wages and expenses (September/October) £263.77

10.11.25 HMRC  PAYE payment (October) £32.60

10.11.25 HMRC  PAYE payment (November) £32.60

10.11.25 Cllr Brenton Signs for Litter Pick £30.00

10.11.25 Cllr Brenton Litter picking equipment - bags, pickers £48.20

10.11.25 Dorset Council Pre application fee £440.00
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Morden Parish Council

Reconciliation of Accounts

Balance b/fwd From 31.03.25 33558.69

Add: Income year to date 6871.03

Less: Expenditure to date 2084.21

Balance as at 31.10.25 38345.51

Funded by:

Burial Account 01566470 13382.43

Community Account00156333 25489.00

38871.43

Add: Uncleared Income

08.09.25

Morden Village 

Hall

Room hire for Local 

Plan consultation 

18.75

08.09.25

Morden Parish 

Magazine

Donation  £100

10.11.25 Alison Clothier Clerk wages and expenses (September/October) £263.77

10.11.25 HMRC  PAYE payment (October) £32.60

10.11.25 HMRC  PAYE payment (November) £32.60

10.11.25 Cllr Brenton Signs for Litter Pick £30.00

10.11.25 Cllr Brenton Litter picking equipment - bags, pickers £48.20

525.92

Balance as at 31.10.25 38345.51

Difference 0.00


